

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14TH St., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

CATHERINE HINCKLEY KELLEY
1101 14TH St., NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First St., NE
Washington, D.C. 20463,

Defendant

and

HILLARY FOR AMERICA
P.O. Box 5256
New York, NY 10185-5256

CORRECT THE RECORD
455 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20001

Proposed
Defendant-Intervenors.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02336-JEB

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HILLARY FOR AMERICA'S AND CORRECT THE
RECORD'S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. HFA and CTR Plainly Meet the Requirements to Intervene As of Right.....	4
A. Federal Policy Favors Broad Participation By Those Who May Be Affected By Litigation	4
B. HFA and CTR Have Demonstrated an Injury-in-Fact and a Legally Protected Interest in this Litigation	6
C. No Existing Party to the Litigation Adequately Represents HFA’s or CTR’s Interests	7
D. CLC’s Specific Arguments Against HFA’s and CTR’s Standing Fail	8
II. CLC’s Novel Policy Arguments Cannot Override the Plain Text of Rule 24 and Binding Precedent; FECA’s Statutory Framework In No Way Prohibits CTR and HFA From Intervening	10
A. Rule 24 Presumptively Allows Intervention When a Judicial Review Statute is Otherwise Silent on the Right to Intervene, and Intervention by the Target of an FEC Complaint is Hardly Unprecedented.....	11
B. Courts Have Permitted Intervention When the Named Defendant Fails to Defend And the Intervening Defendant Can Demonstrate Standing.....	12
C. By Intervening, HFA and CTR Are Not Stepping Into the Shoes of the FEC.....	14
D. The Doctrine of Prudential Standing Has No Bearing on HFA and CTR’s Standing	16
E. Potential Merits Arguments that HFA and CTR May Offer at Later Stages of the Litigation Provide No Reason to Deny Intervention.....	17
III. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant HFA’s and CTR’s Request for Permissive Intervention	18
IV. Amicus Status is No Substitute for Full Participation as Intervening Defendants, and Cannot Be Justified when the Requirements of Rule 24 Are Otherwise Satisfied	19
V. The FEC’s Failure to Certify the Administrative Record Has No Bearing on HFA’s and CTR’s Ability to Intervene.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass'n v. Veneman</i> , 200 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2001).....	5
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018)	13
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , No. 16-752 (D.D.C. June 30, 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13, 14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , No. 16-259 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2016).....	19
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15, 16
<i>Cont'l Transfert Technique, Ltd. v. Fed. Gov't of Nigeria</i> , No. CV 08-2026 (PLF), 2019 WL 3562069 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2019).....	12
<i>CREW v. Am. Action Network</i> , No. 18-CV-945 (CRC), 2019 WL 4750248 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2019).....	3
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Ctr. For Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , No. 12-5118 (D.C. Cir. June 20, 2012), Doc. No. 1379891.....	13
<i>Dave Drilling Envtl. Eng'g, Inc. v. Gamblin</i> , No. 14-CV-02851-WHO, 2015 WL 4051968 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2015).....	12
<i>Davis v. Zhou Liang</i> , No. C17-849-MJP, 2018 WL 6082903 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 21, 2018).....	12
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	13
<i>Didrickson v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>DSCC v. FEC</i> , 660 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1980) <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	11
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Galliano v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. 1988).....	16
<i>Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Lehman</i> , 959 F. Supp. 539 (D.D.C.1997).....	18
<i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	5
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm., Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980) (per curiam)	11
<i>Indus. Commc’ns & Elecs., Inc. v. Town of Alton, N.H.</i> , 646 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s Cty., Md.</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>NL Industries, Inc. v. Sec’y of the Interior</i> , 777 F.2d 433 (9th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Public Citizen et al v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , No. 14-5199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 10, 2015).....	17
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Allendale Co.</i> , 226 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1955) (en banc).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Henderson</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Ala. 2003).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Turn Key Gaming, Inc. v. Oglala Sioux Tribe</i> , 164 F.3d 1080 (8th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir 1980).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Marsten Apartments, Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 265 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	5
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1945 (2019).....	4
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 1:11-cv-00766 (D.D.C. entered Aug. 1, 2011)	11, 14
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , No. 11-766 (D.D.C. July 11, 2011), ECF No. 22	14
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000).....	5
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	1, 13
<i>Yniguez v. State of Ariz.</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991)	13
 STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 30109.....	1, 11, 15
52 U.S.C. § 30109(8)(a).....	3, 8, 11, 17
52 U.S.C. § 30109(8)(c).....	1, 2, 3, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(1).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	18
